
Appendix B 2022 Community Works Fund Grants Awarded 
                        Total Amount Awarded to Projects: $3,056,050

                      Total Number of Projects: 28

JUAN DE FUCA ($905,000)
No. CRD Service Project Eligible Category Amount Awarded ($)

1 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Port Renfrew Playground Replacement – The Park Recreational Infrastructure                        160,000 
2 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Playground Replacement – Coppermine Park Recreational Infrastructure                        100,000 

3 Juan de Fuca Water Distribution Service
Seagirt Improvement District Water Main Replacement 
Project

Drinking Water                        100,000 

4 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service
Coppermine Community Park Tennis Court Resurfacing 
Project

Recreational Infrastructure                          65,000 

5 Port Renfrew Sewer
Port Renfrew Waste Water Treatment Plant Generator 
Upgrade 

Wastewater                          60,000 

6 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Lot 64 - Trail and Parking Lot Improvement Project Recreational Infrastructure                          50,000 
7 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Priest Cabin Park Multi-Use Trail Construction Recreational Infrastructure                          50,000 
8 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Wieland Road Trail New Construction Recreational Infrastructure                          50,000 

9 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service
Kemp Lake Fishing Dock Purchase & Installation – Chubb 
Rd Public Access Enhancement

Recreational Infrastructure                          50,000 

10 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Elrose Park Trail – Improvement Project Recreational Infrastructure                          45,000 

11 SEAPARC Recreation
Demamiel Creek Golf Course Irrigation Pump 
Replacement and System Upgrade

Recreational Infrastructure                          45,000 

12 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Butler Trail and Park Remediation – Improvement Project Recreational Infrastructure                          45,000 

13 Wilderness Mountain Water Service Water Treatment Assessment for Enhancement Drinking Water                          45,000 
14 Juan de Fuca Parks and Recreation Service Admirals Forest Park – Trail Improvement Project Recreational Infrastructure                          40,000 

Total                        905,000 

SALT SPRING ISLAND ($2,071,050)
No. CRD Service Project Eligible Category Amount Awarded ($)

1 SSI Pool & Park Land Combined Service
Recreation Centre Expansion – Multipurpose Room 
Addition

Recreational Infrastructure                        350,000 

2 Salt Spring Island Public Library Salt Spring Island Public Library Cooling System Upgrade Cultural Infrastructure                        155,000 

3 Beddis Water Service
Beddis Water Treatment Plant Intake Design and 
Construction

Drinking Water                        120,000 

4 Highland and Fernwood Water Service
Highland and Fernwood Water Treatment Plant Intake 
Design and Construction Project 

Drinking Water                        100,000 

5 Regional Housing Service 161 Drake Road Drinking Water Distribution System Capacity Building                          80,000 
6 Fulford Water Service Weston Creek Water Main Replacement and Upgrades Drinking Water                          70,000 

7 SSI Septage and Composting
Construction of Community Composting Facility at 
Burgoyne Valley Community Farm (Phase 2)

Solid Waste                          60,000 

8 SSI Community Parks
Replacement of Electric Vehicle for Salt Spring Island 
Parks Fleet Conversion Project

Community Energy Systems                          50,000 

9
Salt Spring Island Community Transportation 
Service

Purchase and Installation of Speed Reader Boards on Salt 
Spring

Local Roads                          31,050 

10
Salt Spring Island Community Transportation 
Service

Ganges Village Transportation Plan Capacity Building                          30,000 

11 SSI Community Parks Rotary Dinghy Dock Replacement Project Recreation Infrastructure                          20,000 

12 SSI Community Transit
Bus Shelter at West Horel Road and Fulford/Ganges 
Road Project 

Public Transit                            5,000 

CRD Service Total                     1,071,050 

No. Third Party Project Eligible Category Amount Awarded ($)

1 Salt Spring Island Fire Protection District New Fire Hall on Salt Spring Island 
Fire Hall and Fire Station 
Infrastructure

                    1,000,000 

Third Party Total                     1,000,000 

Total                     2,071,050 

SOUTHERN GULF ISLANDS ($80,000)
No. Third Party Project Eligible Category Amount Awarded ($)

1
Southern Gulf Islands Community Resources 
Centre Society

Gulf-INLET – Strategic Planning to Support Purposeful 
Travel in the SGI 

Capacity Building                          80,000 

Total                          80,000 
*These projects have been approved by CRD and remain subject to UBCM / federal approval through completion of the Annual Expenditures Report.
**These projects reflect commitment of projects that have been awarded and do not reflect CWF disbursement.


